Company and to pass the following special resolutions: 

RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to Section 85 of the Act, and subject to compliance with all requirements 

under the applicable laws, the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from PKR 

250,000,000/- (Pakistan Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Million only) divided into 25,000,000 ordinary 

shares of PKR 10/- each to PKR 8,500,000,000/- (Pakistan Rupees Eight Billion Five Hundred Million 

only) divided into 850,000,000 (Eight Hundred Fifty Million) ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pakistan 
Rupees Ten) each, be and is hereby approved. 

2 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, pursuant to Section 85 of the Act, and subject to compliance with all 

requirements under the applicable laws, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 

be and is hereby altered to read as follows:  

“The authorized share capital of the Company is PKR 8,500,000,000/- (Pakistan Rupees Eight 

Billion Five Hundred Million only only) divided into 850,000,000 (Eight Hundred Fifty Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Pakistan Rupees Ten) each with power to enhance, reduce or 

consolidate the share capital and to divide the shares of the Company into different classes and 

kinds subject to the provisions of the Companies Act 2017.”

[...]

special business to be transacted by the shareholders:  

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company:  

a) Current Capital Position of the Company 

The current authorized and issued share capital of the Company is as follows:  

Authorized Capital: PKR 250,000,000 (Pakistan Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Million only) divided into 
25,000,000 ordinary shares of PKR 10/- each. 

Issued Share Capital: PKR 105,000,000 (Pakistan Rupees One Hundred and Five Million only) divided into 

10,500,000 ordinary shares of PKR 10/- each. 

b) Investment 

The Company has entered into a Share Subscription Agreement dated November 08, 2020 with Indus 

Guarantees Pte. Ltd and Karandaaz Pakistan (collectively the “Subscribers”) for an investment of 

4,124,500,000 (Pakistani Rupees Four Billion One Hundred and Twenty- Four Million Five Hundred 

Thousand only) in the Company by the Subscribers in consideration for the subscription of 41,245,000 

ordinary shares of PKR 10 each in two (2) tranches (“Investment”).  The Company and the Subscribers are 

now desirous of completing the second tranche of the Investment shareholders by way of a rights issuance. 

In this regard, as a condition precedent for the second tranche of the Investment, the Company is required to 

increase its authorized share capital from PKR 250,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty 

Million only) to PKR 8,500,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees Eight Billion Five Hundred Million only) to enable 

the issuance of the shares to consummate the Investment.  

In view of the above, the Company is proposing to increase its authorized share capital to enable the second 

tranche of the Investment and consummate said Investment.